10/07/2015 503513956

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3560582

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PHILIP G. GREEN	06/09/2015
ANGELA AMEND KWASNIK	06/25/2015
SHARAD GUPTA	06/10/2015
ROBERT STIANCHI	06/06/2015
CHRISTIN L. O'NEILL	06/11/2015
WITOLD SWIATEK	06/17/2015
JIAYING SHEN	07/14/2015
EMILY SUN	06/09/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.
Street Address:	126 EAST LINCOLN AVENUE
City:	RAHWAY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07065-0900

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29511829

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(732)594-4720 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 732-594-3476 Email: US efs@merck.com

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 126 EAST LINCOLN AVENUE

Address Line 2: RY86-2011A

Address Line 4: RAHWAY, NEW JERSEY 07065-0900

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS A. TRIOLO
SIGNATURE:	/THOMAS TRIOLO/
DATE SIGNED:	10/07/2015

PAIENI REEL: 036811 FRAME: 0866 503513956

Total Attachments: 25 source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page1.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page2.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page3.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page4.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page5.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page6.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page7.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page8.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page9.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page10.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page11.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page12.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page13.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page14.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page15.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page16.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page17.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page18.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page19.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page20.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page21.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page22.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page23.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page24.tif source=23894-ASSIGN-Merck#page25.tif

PATENT REEL: 036811 FRAME: 0867

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE,

- (1) Philip G. Green, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (2) Angela Amend Kwasnik, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (3) Sharad Gupta, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (4) Robert Stianchi, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (5) Christin L. O'Neill, located at North Wales, PA,
- (6) Witold Swiatek, located at Summit, NJ
- (7) Jiaying Shen, located at Rahway, NJ
- (8) Emily Sun, located at Lebanon, NJ

(hereinafter ASSIGNOR(S)), together with Cobie Everdell, located at San Francisco, CA, Remy Labesque, located at San Francisco, CA, Francois Dansart, located at San Francisco, CA, Steven Friedman, located at San Francisco, CA, Jennifer Dunnam, located at New York, NY, Christine Lewis, located at San Francisco, CA, and Amalia Sieber, located at San Francisco, CA are the inventors of the invention described in an application for Patents having the Attorney Docket Number indicated above and the following Title of the Invention:

SAFETY SYRINGE

and in the following application(s):

U.S. Design Application No. 29/511,829 filed on December 15, 2014.

WHEREAS I/WE covenant that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

WHEREAS, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of New Jersey, having an office at 126 East Lincoln Avenue, Rahway, New Jersey, 07065, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter **ASSIGNEE**), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention disclosed in said application or applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, said ASSIGNOR(S), do each hereby sell, assign and transfer or confirm the grant and assignment to said ASSIGNEE my/our entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world in and to my/our invention described in said application for Patents, in and to the right to file patent applications in the name of ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in any or all of our names, at its election, on the aforesaid invention in all countries of the world, together with all rights of priority in the aforesaid countries deriving from the above-identified application for Patents under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, under the Inter-American Convention relating to Inventions, Patents, Designs and Industrial Models and under any other international arrangement relating to patents or intellectual property, in and to any and all Letters Patent that are granted from the aforesaid application for Patents, in and to any applications claiming priority benefits to a provisional patent application or other applications filed on said invention, and in and to any continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof of any of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefore may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND I/WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, without further compensation or charge to said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the foregoing invention, patent applications, and Letters Patent and continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof in the name of ASSIGNEE, including the execution and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment and sale as may be necessary or desirable for recording the same in the Patent Office of any country concerned, and will make all rightful oaths and declarations and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein.

I/WE HEREBY authorize **ASSIGNEE** to insert in this instrument the Application Number(s) and the filing date(s) of said application for Patents when officially notified thereof.

This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such components shall together constitute but one and the same document.

Executed this day of	, 20			
Philip G. Green	. 			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
of)		,	
County of) s.s.:)			
On this day of and known by me to be the same person(s) of that he (she) executed the same, of his (her)	, 20, p described in an) own free will fo	personally appeared be d who executed the for or the purpose set forth	fore me Philip G. Gre egoing instrument, a	een to me known, and acknowledged
(Seal)				
		Notary Public		: :
Executed this day of	, 20			
Angela Amend Kwasnik				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
of)			
County of) s.s.:)			
On this day of me known, and known by me to be the same acknowledged that he (she) executed the sa	e person descri		ed the foregoing inst	end Kwasnik to rument, and
(Seal)				
		Notary Public		-

Executed this	day of	, 20		
Sharad Gupta				
ACKNOWLEDGEN	MENT			
	of)		
County of) s.s.:)		
On this	day of to be the same perso	, 20, per	sonally appeared before me o executed the foregoing ins the purpose set forth.	Sharad Gupta to me know trument, and acknowledged
(Seal)				
			Notary Public	
Executed this 06	day of June	, 20 <i>15</i>		
Aulst A	day of June		·	
Robert Stianchi				
ACKNOWLEDGE				
State	of_ <u>New</u> T	Teisey)		
County of SON	erset) 5.5		
On this (known, and known acknowledged that	day of TV) by me to be the sar he (she) executed t	, 20 <u>15</u> , per ne person described in he same, of his (her) c	rsonally appeared before me and who executed the foregown free will for the purpose s	Robert Stianchi to me oing instrument, and set forth.
(Seal)	SHAWN LUBIT			
NO MY CO	TARY PUBLIC OF NE	DEC. 18, 2015	Notary Public	

Executed this day of	20	
Licotica tillo day of		
Christin L. O'Neill		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
of)	
of County of) s.s.:)	
known, and known by me to be the	, 20, personally appeared before me Christin L. O'le same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument ted the same, of his (her) own free will for the purpose set forth.	Veill to me it, and
(Seal)		
	Notary Public	*
	The first of the second of the	
Executed this day of	, 20	
Witold Swiatek		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
of)	
of County of) s.s.:)	
known, and known by me to be the	, 20, personally appeared before me Witold Swiate same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrumen ted the same, of his (her) own free will for the purpose set forth.	k to me it, and
(Seal)		
	SHAWN LUBIT SIIION VICENSEY SOMMASSION EXPIRES DEC. 18, 2016	1 1 (1)

Executed this [44] bay of	
09	
Jiaying Shen	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Stale of New Jew County of Lawsan On this Alay of July	s.s.: , 20 5, personally appeared before me_Jiaying Shen_to me known,
that he (she) executed the same, of his (her) (Seal)	cribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged own free will for the purpose set forth. PIÁNOVEĽ SPARAS-SANJURJO NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires September 14, 2017
Executed this day of	, 20
Emily Sun	·
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
County of) s.s.:)
On this day of known by me to be the same person describe he (she) executed the same, of his (her) own	, 20, personally appeared before me. Emily Sun. to me known, and ad in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that free will for the purpose set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE,

- (1) Philip G. Green, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (2) Angela Amend Kwasnik, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (3) Sharad Gupta, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (4) Robert Stianchi, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (5) Christin L. O'Neill, located at North Wales, PA,
- (6) Witold Swiatek, located at Summit, NJ
- (7) Jiaying Shen, located at Rahway, NJ
- (8) Emily Sun, located at Lebanon, NJ

(hereinafter ASSIGNOR(S)), together with Cobie Everdell, located at San Francisco, CA, Remy Labesque, located at San Francisco, CA, Francois Dansart, located at San Francisco, CA, Steven Friedman, located at San Francisco, CA, Jennifer Dunnam, located at New York, NY, Christine Lewis, located at San Francisco, CA, and Amalia Sieber, located at San Francisco, CA are the inventors of the invention described in an application for Patents having the Attorney Docket Number indicated above and the following Title of the Invention:

SAFETY SYRINGE

and in the following application(s):

U.S. Design Application No. 29/511,829 filed on December 15, 2014.

WHEREAS I/WE covenant that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

WHEREAS, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of New Jersey, having an office at 126 East Lincoln Avenue, Rahway, New Jersey, 07065, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter **ASSIGNEE**), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention disclosed in said application or applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, said ASSIGNOR(S), do each hereby sell, assign and transfer or confirm the grant and assignment to said ASSIGNEE my/our entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world in and to my/our invention described in said application for Patents, in and to the right to file patent applications in the name of ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in any or all of our names, at its election, on the aforesaid invention in all countries of the world, together with all rights of priority in the aforesaid countries deriving from the above-identified application for Patents under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, under the Inter-American Convention relating to Inventions, Patents, Designs and Industrial Models and under any other international arrangement relating to patents or intellectual property, in and to any and all Letters Patent that are granted from the aforesaid application for Patents, in and to any applications claiming priority benefits to a provisional patent application or other applications filed on said invention, and in and to any continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof of any of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefore may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND I/WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, without further compensation or charge to said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the foregoing invention, patent applications, and Letters Patent and continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof in the name of ASSIGNEE, including the execution and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment and sale as may be necessary or desirable for recording the same in the Patent Office of any country concerned, and will make all rightful oaths and declarations and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein.

I/WE HEREBY authorize **ASSIGNEE** to insert in this instrument the Application Number(s) and the filing date(s) of said application for Patents when officially notified thereof.

This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such components shall together constitute but one and the same document.

Executed this day of,	20		
Philip G. Green			
,			
A CICHOLAU PROPERTIES			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			
of)		
County of) s.s.:		
County of)	•	
On this day of	20 nerconally a	nneared hafara ma Bhilin C	Croon to ma known
and known by me to be the same person(s) des	, 20, personally a scribed in and who exec	cuted the foregoing instrume	nt, and acknowledge
that he (she) executed the same, of his (her) ov	vn free will for the purpo	ose set forth.	, and dominoviougo
(Seal)			
		-4 D. J. P.	
	N	otary Public	
Executed this day of	_ , 20		
Angela Amend Kwasnik			
ACKNOW EDGEMENT			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			***
of)		
) s.s.:		
County of)		
On this day of	20 nersonally a	ppeared before me Angela	Amend Kwaenik ta
me known, and known by me to be the same pe	erson described in and	who executed the foregoing	instrument. and
acknowledged that he (she) executed the same	, of his (her) own free v	vill for the purpose set forth.	
(1002)			
(Seal)			•
	- No	otary Public	

Executed this 10 day of 3 was	, 20 <u>15</u> .
DU Qub Sharad Gupta	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT of New York County of On this 1 th day of Grand known by me to be the same person described that he (she) executed the same, of his (her) ow))。。。。。)) 。。。。。)) _ ,20 <u> 总</u> ,personally appeared before me Sharad Gupta to me known, bed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged in free will for the purpose set forth
(Seal)	Notary Public
	KELLY ANN PANNO NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY 1.D. # 2055142 Commission Expires 7/26/2016
Executed this day of	. , 20
Robert Stianchi	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT of	
County of) s.s.;)
known, and known by me to be the same persor	, 20, personally appeared before me Robert Stianchi to me n described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and , of his (her) own free will for the purpose set forth.
(Seal)	Notary Public

Executed this day of	, 20
Christin L. O'Neill	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
of	
County of) s.s.:)
known, and known by me to be the same pe	, 20, personally appeared before me Christin L. O'Neill to me erson described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and ame, of his (her) own free will for the purpose set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public
KELLY AMN PANNO NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY LD # 2005/16 LD # 2005/16 Commission Express 1/26/2016 To yeb 10 yeb 2irh balubasx	
Witold Swiatek	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
of	
County of) s.s.:)
known, and known by me to be the same pe	, 20, personally appeared before me Witold Swiatek to me irson described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and ime, of his (her) own free will for the purpose set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public

Executed this day of	, 20
Jiaying Shen	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
of	
of) s.s.:)
On this day of and known by me to be the same perso that he (she) executed the same, of his	, 20, personally appeared before me Jiaying Shen to me known, on described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged (her) own free will for the purpose set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public
Executed this day of	, 20
Emily Sun	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
of)
of) s.s.:)
known by me to be the same person de	, 20, personally appeared before me Emily Sun to me known, and escribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that r) own free will for the purpose set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE.

- (1) Philip G. Green, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (2) Angela Amend Kwasnik, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (3) Sharad Gupta, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (4) Robert Stianchi, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (5) Christin L. O'Neill, located at North Wales, PA,
- (6) Witold Swiatek, located at Summit, NJ
- (7) Jiaying Shen, located at Rahway, NJ
- (8) Emily Sun, located at Lebanon, NJ

(hereinafter ASSIGNOR(S)), together with Cobie Everdell, located at San Francisco, CA, Remy Labesque, located at San Francisco, CA, Francois Dansart, located at San Francisco, CA, Steven Friedman, located at San Francisco, CA, Jennifer Dunnam, located at New York, NY, Christine Lewis, located at San Francisco, CA, and Amalia Sieber, located at San Francisco, CA are the inventors of the invention described in an application for Patents having the Attorney Docket Number indicated above and the following Title of the Invention:

SAFETY SYRINGE

and in the following application(s):

U.S. Provisional Application No. 29/511,829 filed on December 15, 2014.

WHEREAS I/WE covenant that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

WHEREAS, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of New Jersey, having an office at 126 East Lincoln Avenue, Rahway, New Jersey, 07065, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter **ASSIGNEE**), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention disclosed in said application or applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, said ASSIGNOR(S), do each hereby sell, assign and transfer or confirm the grant and assignment to said ASSIGNEE my/our entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world in and to my/our invention described in said application for Patents, in and to the right to file patent applications in the name of ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in any or all of our names, at its election, on the aforesaid invention in all countries of the world, together with all rights of priority in the aforesaid countries deriving from the above-identified application for Patents under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, under the Inter-American Convention relating to Inventions, Patents, Designs and Industrial Models and under any other international arrangement relating to patents or intellectual property, in and to any and all Letters Patent that are granted from the aforesaid application for Patents, in and to any applications claiming priority benefits to a provisional patent application or other applications filed on said invention, and in and to any continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof of any of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefore may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND I/WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, without further compensation or charge to said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the foregoing invention, patent applications, and Letters Patent and continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof in the name of ASSIGNEE, including the execution and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment and sale as may be necessary or desirable for recording the same in the Patent Office of any country concerned, and will make all rightful oaths and declarations and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein.

I/WE HEREBY authorize **ASSIGNEE** to insert in this instrument the Application Number(s) and the filing date(s) of said application for Patents when officially notified thereof.

This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such components shall together constitute but one and the same document.

Computer Generated Template "Assignment-Blank Multiple Assignees Worldwide" (Assignment) Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. 07/09/2010

Executed this day of	, 20
Philip G. Green	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
of) s.s.:)
	, 20, personally appeared before me Philip G. Green to me known, an described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he
(Seal)	
	Notary Public
Executed this day of	, 20
Angela Amend Kwasnik	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
of)) s.s.:)
On this day of known, and known by me to be the same	, 20, personally appeared before me Angela Amend Kwasnik to me e person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and e same, of his (her) own free will for the purpose set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public

Executed this day of	, 20
Sharad Gupta	
Charac Capita	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
of) s.s.:
	, 20, personally appeared before me Sharad Gupta to me known, an ribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he
(Seal)	
	Notary Public
Executed this day of	, 20
Robert Stianchi	·
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
)) s.s.:
of) s.s.:)
On this day of and known by me to be the same person of he (she) executed the same, of his (her) or	, 20, personally appeared before me Robert Stianchi to me known, described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that wn free will for the purpose set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public

Executed this	day of	, 20
Christin L. O'Neill		
Officiality E. O Melli		
ACKNOWLEDGE	MENT	
County of	of) s.s.:
On this	day of by me to be the same pe	, 20, personally appeared before me_Christin L. O'Neill_to erson described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and ame, of his (her) own free will for the purpose set forth.
(Seal)		
		Notary Public
Executed this 17	day of June	. 2015.
<u> </u>	1944	
ACKNOWLEDGE	MENT	s. v).
County of Unit	M OF THEM SERVE) s.s.:
known, and known	by me to be the same pe	, 20) personally appeared before me. Witold Swiatek to merson described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and ame, of his (her) own free will for the purpose set forth.
(Seal)		Chapedisuro

HELEN OPPEDISANO NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Dec. 29, 2015

Executed this day of	, 20
Jiaying Shen	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
of	
of County of)
On this day of known by me to be the same person de (she) executed the same, of his (her) ov	, 20, personally appeared before me Jiaying Shen to me known, and escribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he wn free will for the purpose set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public
Executed this day of	, 20
Emily Sun	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
of)) s.s.:
of	
On this day of known by me to be the same person de (she) executed the same, of his (her) or	, 20, personally appeared before me Emily Sun to me known, and escribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he wn free will for the purpose set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE,

- (1) Philip G. Green, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (2) Angela Amend Kwasnik, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (3) Sharad Gupta, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (4) Robert Stianchi, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (5) Christin L. O'Neill, located at North Wales, PA,
- (6) Witold Swiatek, located at Summit, NJ
- (7) Jiaying Shen, located at Rahway, NJ
- (8) Emily Sun, located at Lebanon, NJ

(hereinafter ASSIGNOR(S)), together with Cobie Everdell, located at San Francisco, CA, Remy Labesque, located at San Francisco, CA, Francois Dansart, located at San Francisco, CA, Steven Friedman, located at San Francisco, CA, Jennifer Dunnam, located at New York, NY, Christine Lewis, located at San Francisco, CA, and Amalia Sieber, located at San Francisco, CA are the inventors of the invention described in an application for Patents having the Attorney Docket Number indicated above and the following Title of the Invention:

SAFETY SYRINGE

and in the following application(s):

U.S. Design Application No. 29/511,829 filed on December 15, 2014.

WHEREAS I/WE covenant that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

WHEREAS, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of New Jersey, having an office at 126 East Lincoln Avenue, Rahway, New Jersey, 07065, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter **ASSIGNEE**), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention disclosed in said application or applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, said ASSIGNOR(S), do each hereby sell, assign and transfer or confirm the grant and assignment to said ASSIGNEE my/our entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world in and to my/our invention described in said application for Patents, in and to the right to file patent applications in the name of ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in any or all of our names, at its election, on the aforesaid invention in all countries of the world, together with all rights of priority in the aforesaid countries deriving from the above-identified application for Patents under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, under the Inter-American Convention relating to Inventions, Patents, Designs and Industrial Models and under any other international arrangement relating to patents or intellectual property, in and to any and all Letters Patent that are granted from the aforesaid application for Patents, in and to any applications claiming priority benefits to a provisional patent application or other applications filed on said invention, and in and to any continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof of any of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefore may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND I/WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, without further compensation or charge to said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the foregoing invention, patent applications, and Letters Patent and continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof in the name of ASSIGNEE, including the execution and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment and sale as may be necessary or desirable for recording the same in the Patent Office of any country concerned, and will make all rightful oaths and declarations and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein.

I/WE HEREBY authorize **ASSIGNEE** to insert in this instrument the Application Number(s) and the filing date(s) of said application for Patents when officially notified thereof.

This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such components shall together constitute but one and the same document.

Executed this day of	20		1.0		
executed this day or	, 20				1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Philip G. Green					
Timp C. Groon				1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
10(4)0)4//					•
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		and the second			
of	1	the control of the same	* .		
) s.s.:	e ta di di			Same of the second
County of)				
On this day of	. 20	personally appe	ared before m	e Philin G (Green to me known
On this day of and known by me to be the same pers	on(s) described in	and who executed	the foregoing	g instrument	, and acknowledged
that he (she) executed the same, of his	s (her) own free wi	II for the purpose s	set forth.		
		1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.			
(0.51)					
(Seal)					
		Notary	/ Public		et e e
				144. f	The second second
A Marie Mari	Section 1985	A Section of the sect		* 1	
Executed this day of	. 20	y 1			
	,				A STATE OF THE STA
				4.5	and the state of t
Angela Amend Kwasnik		and the second			
	\$ C.				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
ACKNOWLEDGEWIEN					Seattle
of					
Country of) s.s.:			,	
County of)				
On this day of	, 20	_, personally appea	ared before m	e Angela A	mend Kwasnik to
me known, and known by me to be the	same person des	cribed in and who	executed the	foregoing in	strument, and
acknowledged that he (she) executed t	ine same, of his (h	er) own free will fo	or the purpose	set forth.	
(Seal)					
					teritation.
		Notary	Public		

Executed this day of	, 20			
Sharad Gupta				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
of) s.s.:)			
On thisday of _ and known by me to be the same per that he (she) executed the same, of h	son described in and	who executed the foregoin	e me Sharad Gupta ng instrument, and a	a to me known, cknowledged
(Seal)		obb. V konty 1913 /	CHOLO IS TO SAFER IMM FOR INSTITE SAFE INSTITE SAFE INSTITE SAFE INSTITUTE SAFE INSTITUTE	ariya ariyati
Executed this day of	, 20			. 4
Robert Stianchi	<u> </u>			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	,			
of) s.s.:)			
On this day of known, and known by me to be the sa acknowledged that he (she) executed	ame person describe	d in and who executed the	foregoing instrumer	hi to me t, and
(Seal)	÷			
	***************************************	Notary Public		

REEL: 036811 FRAME: 0885

Attorney Docket No.: 23894 **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** __State____of Pennsylvania)
County of Montgomery June, 20/5, personally appeared before me Christin L. O'Neill to me On this // day of known, and known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he (she) executed the same, of his (her) own free will for the purpose set forth. (Seal)OMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Kimberly A. Blaise, Notary Public Upper Gwynedd Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires July 21, 2017 MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES Executed this ____ day of ____ Witold Swiatek **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** County of_ On this __ day of _ __, 20___, personally appeared before me Witold Swiatek to me

known, and known by me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and

Notary Public

acknowledged that he (she) executed the same, of his (her) own free will for the purpose set forth.

(Seal)

REEL: 036811 FRAME: 0886

Executed this day of	, 20	
Jiaying Shen		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		**
of)), and the second of the secon
of) s.s.:)	
On this day of and known by me to be the same perso that he (she) executed the same, of his	, 20, personally appeared befor n described in and who executed the foregoir (her) own free will for the purpose set forth.	e me Jiaying Shen to me known, ng instrument, and acknowledged
(Seal)		
	Notary Public	
		•
Executed this day of	, 20	
Emily Sun		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
of)	
of) s.s.:)	
On this day of	, 20, personally appeared befor scribed in and who executed the foregoing in	e me Emily Sun to me known, and strument, and acknowledged that
(Seal)		
	Notary Public	

ROBBARA SCOMFOS

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, IWE,

- (1) Philip G. Green, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (2) Angela Amend Kwasnik, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (3) Sharad Gupta, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (4) Robert Stianchi, located at Lebanon, NJ,
- (5) Christin L. O'Neill, located at North Wales, PA,
- (6) Witold Swiatek, located at Summit, NJ
- (7) Jiaying Shen, located at Rahway, NJ
- (8) Emily Sun, located at Lebanon, NJ

(hereinafter ASSIGNOR(S)), together with Cobie Everdell, located at San Francisco, CA, Remy Labesque, located at San Francisco, CA, Francois Dansart, located at San Francisco, CA, Steven Friedman, located at San Francisco, CA, Jennifer Dunnam, located at New York, NY, Christine Lewis, located at San Francisco, CA, and Amalia Sieber, located at San Francisco, CA are the inventors of the invention described in an application for Patents having the Attorney Docket Number indicated above and the following Title of the Invention:

The state of the s

and in the following application(s):

U.S. Design Application No. 29/511,829 filed on December 15, 2014.

WHEREAS I/WE covenant that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

WHEREAS, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of New Jersey, having an office at 126 East Lincoln Avenue, Rahway, New Jersey, 07065, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter **ASSIGNEE**), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention disclosed in said application or applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, said ASSIGNOR(S), do each hereby sell, assign and transfer or confirm the grant and assignment to said ASSIGNEE my/our entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world in and to my/our invention described in said application for Patents, in and to the right to file patent applications in the name of ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in any or all of our names, at its election, on the aforesaid invention in all countries of the world, together with all rights of priority in the aforesaid countries deriving from the above-identified application for Patents under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, under the Inter-American Convention relating to Inventions, Patents, Designs and Industrial Models and under any other international arrangement relating to patents or intellectual property, in and to any and all Letters Patent that are granted from the aforesaid application for Patents, in and to any applications claiming priority benefits to a provisional patent application or other applications filed on said invention, and in and to any continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof of any of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefore may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND I/WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, without further compensation or charge to said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the foregoing invention, patent applications, and Letters Patent and continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof in the name of ASSIGNEE, including the execution and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment and sale as may be necessary or desirable for recording the same in the Patent Office of any country concerned, and will make all rightful oaths and declarations and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein.

I/WE HEREBY authorize **ASSIGNEE** to insert in this instrument the Application Number(s) and the filing date(s) of said application for Patents when officially notified thereof.

This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such components shall together constitute but one and the same document.

Computer Generated Template "Assignment-Blank Multiple Assignees Worldwide" (Assignment) Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. 07/09/2010

Executed this day of line	
	and the second of the second o
Phillip G, Green	
, and the same of	en e
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ing the first of the second decrease in the second of the
simple of lienen	oriegy in the first the security of the security of the first the first telephone discount of the security of
County of Samasset	to 🦍 i la semble come espera de la creación a cuer el sucreta entre incluido com el colo de come el deservi-
On this day of	, 20/5, personally appeared before me Philip G. Green to me known,
and known by me to be the same person(s) d that he (she) executed the same, of his (her)	rescribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged
	"我没有一支"。 第二章
	tari kan kan kan disa tahun kan di kan d
(Sean Reara Konkus	
My Commission Expires February 03, 2028	Notary Public
Sometimes to state of transfer after a free after a free free free free free free free	en lagran etat valega i la lagran eta periori generat eta eta generat de la lagran eta della della della della
	ration for the Cartest Control of the Control of the Cartest Control
•	the mean open of each feet of the extra conservation for the terms.
Executed this Today of Tune	was an are the common of the common and the common
	<u> Aktorios</u> ir ir respectiviti ir ir salatini sakareka da kwa iri ji iri kati iri iri iri katika kat
Angela Amend Kwasnik	gen akkir in de ektorin i girin dirin di bekar beser bestag bilan di element i di bilan bekar bilan. Bilan bilan di bilan di bilan bil
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	in Magnetinin variantinin kalendra oleh pertebagai kebada berbada bilan berbanian kendilan berbania berbada be Bilan pertebagai berbada berba
State of New Jan	 And the second of the second of
	S.S.: S.S.: S.
	, 20 <u>1 ≤, personally appeared before me</u> Angela Amend Kwasnik to
me known, and known by me to be the same	person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and
u programa in central della di la cara di una p	ne, of his (her) own free will for the purpose set forth.
in (Seal) in the seal of the s	
in State (Ministration of the Community	Notary Public
entre. La granda parmano, la versión esperante en la caractería de la compansión de la compansión de la compansión de	
and the second s	
BARBABA KONKUS Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission	en de la companya de La companya de la co
My Commission Expires February 63, 2020	en de la composition de la composition La composition de la
Marie 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997 199	

 Page 2 of 5

 Computer Generated Template "Assignment-Blank Multiple Assignees Worldwide" (Assignment) Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. 07/09/2010

Executed this day of	, 20
Sharad Gupta	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
of	
County of) s.s.:)
and known by me to be the same person	, 20, personally appeared before me Sharad Gupta to me known on described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged (her) own free will for the purpose set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public
Executed this day of	, 20
Robert Stianchi	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
of	·
County of) s.s.:)
known, and known by me to be the sar	, 20, personally appeared before me Robert Stianchi to me me person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and the same, of his (her) own free will for the purpose set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public

Executed this day of	, 20
Christin L. O'Neill	·
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
of)
County of) s.s.:)
known, and known by me to be the same pers	, 20, personally appeared before me Christin L. O'Neill to me on described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and e, of his (her) own free will for the purpose set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public
	,
Executed this day of	, 20
Milada Octaba	
Witold Swiatek	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
of	
of County of) s.s.:
County of)
known, and known by me to be the same perso	, 20, personally appeared before me Witold Swiatek to me on described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and e, of his (her) own free will for the purpose set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public

Executed this day of	, 20
Jiaying Shen	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
of	
of) \$.S.:)
On this day of and known by me to be the same person des that he (she) executed the same, of his (her)	, 20, personally appeared before me_Jiaying Shen_to me known, scribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged own free will for the purpose set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public
Executed this 9th day of June Muly Well Sur Emily Sur	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
Signatu of Crease County of Somersh	
On this <u>f</u> day of <u>fraction</u> known by me to be the same person describe the (she) executed the same, of his (her) own	, 20 , personally appeared before me Emily Sun to me known, and ed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that ifree will for the purpose set forth.
(Seal)	Sula
BARBARA KONKUS Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires February 03, 2020	Notary Public